## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306010 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 22 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW RATES AND FEES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO EXISTING RATES AND FEES FOR INCLUSION IN THE RATEBOOK OF CITY FEES AND CHARGES MAINTAINED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK.

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City of San Diego to establish fees to recover the costs of providing services in accordance with the City of San Diego Administrative Regulation 95.25 and Council Policy 100-05 "User Fee Policy"; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Regulation 95.25 encourages transferring specific fee schedules listed in the Municipal Code and Council Resolutions to the standardized Ratebook maintained by the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 22.1502 provides that the Park and Recreation Director shall have the authority to establish fees for the use of Park and Recreation facilities and services, subject to the approval of the Mayor; and

WHEREAS the Park and Recreation fee schedule was last revised in Fiscal Year 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department conducted a full evaluation of the costs and revenues associated with providing City services, in accordance with the California Constitution as well as the California Government Code, which authorize local jurisdictions to impose fees, charges, and rates in order to recover costs associated with provided services and the use of facilities; and WHEREAS, on May 20, 2010, the Park and Recreation Department presented a Proposed Fee Schedule to the Park and Recreation Board, an advisory committee, which recommended it for approval; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2010, the Park and Recreation Department presented a Proposed Fee Schedule to the Budget and Finance Committee; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2010, the Budget and Finance Committee recommended approval of the Proposed Fee Schedule and forwarded it on to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, ten days prior to the public hearing held in connection with City Council Report No. 10-091 regarding Park and Recreation Proposed Fee Schedule, a notice was made available to the public that included an explanation of the proposed new fees and revisions to existing fees to be considered at the public hearing; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

2. That the Proposed Fee Schedule shall be effective upon the final passage of this Resolution, with the exception of the Youth Athletic Rates which shall be effective on September 7, 2010 and the Mission Bay Picnic Shelter Reservation Fee which shall be effective October 1, 2010.

3. That the Mayor is hereby directed to review the fees annually to ensure that all reasonable costs incurred in providing services are being recovered and to approve fee schedules whenever possible in accordance with the City of San Diego Administrative Regulation 95.25.

R. 306.010

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

4. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to amend the City Ratebook to include the

fees in the Proposed Fee Schedule attached as Exhibit A to City Council Report No. 10-091.

• •

•

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By Kenneth R. So

Deputy City Attorney

KRS:js 06/24/10 07/07/10 Cor. Copy Or.Dept:Park & Rec. R-2010-953 MMS# 12429

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of  $\_$  JUL 192010.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By X Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SAMDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_\_

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor